DocuSign Envelope ID: 0559B29C-411F-4FCC-9BF6-AF11F52396F3

—
O NO 00N WU W =

(VS SR USSR US R US B US BN U0 B G I 0 R N I N T N T NS N NG T NG T NG T (N T S Gy G g G G G S S GRS U O
NP WD~ OWo-IAWUPHRWN=OWOO-JN WL £H WK —

o WL WW
N = O O 0~

43
44
45

BALM GROVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

S —
May 6, 2021 Minutes of Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting

Minutes of the Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting
The Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the

Balm Grove Community Development District was held on Thursday, May 6, 2021 at 2:00
p.m. at the Offices of Meritus located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607.

1. CALL TO ORDER
Bryan Radcliff called the Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting of the Board
of Supervisors of the Balm Grove Community Development District to order on Thursday, May

6,2021 at 2:53 p.m.

Board Members Present and Constituting a Quorum:

Nick Dister Chair

Ryan Motko Vice-Chair
Steve Luce Supervisor
Alberto Viera Supervisor

Staff Members Present:

Brian Howell District Manager, Meritus
Bryan Radcliff District Manager, Meritus
John Vericker District Counsel, Straley Robin Vericker

There were no members of the general public in attendance.

2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS
There were no public comments.

The Board discussed the Chair and Vice-Chair officer positions.

MOTION TO: Appoint Nick Dister as Chair and Ryan Motko as
Vice Chair.

MADE BY: Supervisor Dister

SECONDED BY: Supervisor Luce

DISCUSSION: None further

RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED
4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously




DocuSign Envelope |1D: 0559829C-411F-4FCC-9BF6-AF11F52396F 3

BALM GROVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Minutes of the Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting
May 6, 2021

3. RECESS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING

Mr. Radcliff directed the Board to recess to the Audit Committee meeting.

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING

A. Call to Order/Roll Call

MOTION TO:

MADE BY:
SECONDED BY:
DISCUSSION:
RESULT:

Open the Audit Committee meeting and have the
Board serve as the Audit Committee.

Supervisor Dister

Supervisor Luce

None further

Called to Vote: Motion PASSED
4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously

B. Appoint Chairman

Bryan Radcliff chaired the meeting.

C. Selection of Criteria for Evaluation of Proposals

Page 2

The Committee reviewed the evaluation criteria of personnel, experience, timeline, ability, and

price.

D. Determine Date, Time, Location, and RFP Required
i. Consider Notice of Request for Proposals for Audit Services
E. Consider Sending RFP to Interested Firms

An RFP will be sent out to interested firms.

F. Determine Date of Next Committee Meeting
i. Audit Committee Guidelines

MOTION TO:
MADE BY:
SECONDED BY:
DISCUSSION:
RESULT:

Close the Audit Committee meeting.
Supervisor Luce

Supervisor Dister

None further

Called to Vote: Motion PASSED
4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously




DocuSign Envelope ID: 0559B29C-411F-4FCC-9BF6-AF11F52396F3

BALM GROVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Minutes of the Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting

May 6, 2021
Page 3
89 5. RECESS TO PUBLIC HEARINGS
90
91  Mr. Radcliff directed the Board to recess to the public hearings.
92
93
94 6. PUBLIC HEARING ON ADOPTING FINAL FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET
95 A. Open the Public Hearing on Adopting Final Fiscal Year 2021 Budget
96 B. Staff Presentation
97 C. Public Comments
98 D. Close the Public Hearing on Adopting Final Fiscal Year 2021 Budget
99 E. Consideration of Resolution 2021-26; Adopting Final Fiscal Year 2021 Budget
100
101 This item was tabled until the June meeting.
102
103
104 7. PUBLIC HEARING ON ADOPTING LEVYING DEBT ASSESSMENTS
105 A. Open the Public Hearing on Adopting Levying Debt Assessments
106
107 MOTION TO: Open the public hearing.
108 MADE BY: Supervisor Luce
109 SECONDED BY: Supervisor Dister
110 DISCUSSION: None further
111 RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED
112 4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously
113
114 B. Staff Presentation
115
116  Mr. Radcliff went over the resolution with the Board.
117
118 C. Public Comments
119
120 There were no public comments.
121

122



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0559B29C-411F-4FCC-9BF6-AF11F52396F3

BALM GROVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Minutes of the Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting

May 6, 2021

Page 4
123 D. Consideration of Resolution 2021-27; Adopting Levying Debt Assessments
124
125  The Board reviewed the resolution.
126
127 MOTION TO: Approve Resolution 2021-27.
128 MADE BY: Supervisor Dister
129 SECONDED BY: Supervisor Luce
130 DISCUSSION: None further
131 RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED
132 4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously
133
134 E. Close the Public Hearing on Adopting Levying Debt Assessments
135
136 MOTION TO: Close the public hearing.
137 MADE BY: Supervisor Dister
138 SECONDED BY: Supervisor Luce
139 DISCUSSION: None further
140 RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED
141 4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously
142
143
144 8. RETURN AND PROCEED TO REGULAR MEETING
145
146 Mr. Radcliff directed the Board to return and proceed to the regular meeting.
147
148
149 9. VENDOR AND STAF REPORTS
150 A. District Counsel
151
152 Mr. Vericker noted that the bond validation will be on Monday, May 17, 2021 at 3:30 p.m.
153
154 B. District Engineer
155 C. District Manager
156
157  There were no further reports from the Engineer or District Management at this time.
158
159
160 10. BUSINESS ITEMS
161 A. Consideration of Resolution 2021-28; Canvassing and Certifying Results of the
162 Landowners Election
163
164  Mr. Radcliff went over the resolution with the Board.

165



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0559B29C-411F-4FCC-9BF6-AF11F52396F3

166
167
168
169
170
171

172
173
174
175
176
177
178

179
180
181
182
183
184

185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205

BALM GROVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Minutes of the Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting

May 6, 2021
Page 5

MOTION TO:
MADE BY: -
SECONDED BY:
DISCUSSION:
RESULT:

Approve Resolution 2021-28.
Supervisor Luce

Supervisor Dister

None further

Called to Vote: Motion PASSED
4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously

B. Consideration of Resolution 2021-29; Designating Officers

Mr. Radcliff went over the resolution with the Board. Supervisor Dister will be the Chair, and

Supervisor Motko will be the Vice-Chair, with the rest of the Board serving as Assistant

Secretaries.

MOTION TO:
MADE BY:
SECONDED BY:
DISCUSSION:
RESULT:

Approve Resolution 2021-29.
Supervisor Dister

Supervisor Luce

None further

Called to Vote: Motion PASSED
4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously

C. Consideration of Resolution 2021-30; Approving FY 2022 Budget & Setting

Public Hearing

This item was tabled until the June meeting.

D. General Matters of the District

There were no additional general matters to discuss.

11. SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND COMMENTS

There were no supervisor requests or comments.

12. AUDIENCE COMMENTS

There were no audience comments.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0559B29C-411F-4FCC-9BF6-AF11F52396F3

206
207

208
209
210
211
212
213

214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222

223

224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
Balm G~
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248

13. ADJOURNMENT

BALM GROVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Minutes of the Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting
May 6, 2021

Page 6

MOTION TO:
MADE BY:
SECONDED BY:
DISCUSSION:
RESULT:

Adjourn.

Supervisor Dister

Supervisor Luce

None further

Called to Vote: Motion PASSED
4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously

*Please note the entire meeting is available on disc.

*These minutes were done in summary format.

*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be

based.

Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly

noticed meeting held on

08-05-2021

DocuSigned by:

Brian. (ambs

DocuSigned by:

Mcleolas Distr

S-i-gnﬂrgﬁwgmmau

Brian Lamb

S}@%{WF&WMM.._

Nicholas Dister

Printed Name

Title:
X1 Secretary
0 Assistant Secretary

;ve Community Development District

SEAL

Established March 10, 20?1
Hillsborough County, Florida

Official District Seal

Printed Name
Title:

0 Chairman
0 Vice Chairman

Recorded by Records Administrator

Brittany Crutchfield
Signature

8/17/2021
Date




