BALM GROVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

May 6, 2021 Minutes of Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting 1 2

Minutes of the Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting

The Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the Balm Grove Community Development District was held on Thursday, May 6, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. at the Offices of Meritus located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607.

1. CALL TO ORDER

11 12 13

Bryan Radcliff called the Public Hearings, Audit Committee, and Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Balm Grove Community Development District to order on Thursday, May 6, 2021 at 2:53 p.m.

14 15 16

3

4 5

6 7

8 9 10

Board Members Present and Constituting a Quorum:

Nick Dister Chair 17 Ryan Motko Vice-Chair 18 Steve Luce 19 Supervisor 20 Alberto Viera Supervisor

21 22

23

24

Staff Members Present:

Brian Howell District Manager, Meritus District Manager, Meritus Bryan Radcliff

John Vericker District Counsel, Straley Robin Vericker

25 26 27

There were no members of the general public in attendance.

28 29

2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS

30 31 32

There were no public comments.

33 34

The Board discussed the Chair and Vice-Chair officer positions.

35 36

37

38

39

40

	MOTION TO:	Appoint 1	Nick	Dister	as	Chair	and	Ryan	Motko	as
ı		Vice Chair.								

MADE BY: Supervisor Dister SECONDED BY: Supervisor Luce DISCUSSION: None further

RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 41 42

4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously

43

44 45

85

86 87 88

3. RECESS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 46 47 48 Mr. Radcliff directed the Board to recess to the Audit Committee meeting. 49 50 4. AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 51 A. Call to Order/Roll Call 52 53 54 MOTION TO: Open the Audit Committee meeting and have the Board serve as the Audit Committee. 55 56 MADE BY: Supervisor Dister 57 SECONDED BY: Supervisor Luce 58 DISCUSSION: None further 59 RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 60 4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously 61 62 B. Appoint Chairman 63 64 Bryan Radcliff chaired the meeting. 65 66 C. Selection of Criteria for Evaluation of Proposals 67 68 The Committee reviewed the evaluation criteria of personnel, experience, timeline, ability, and 69 price. 70 D. Determine Date, Time, Location, and RFP Required 71 72 i. Consider Notice of Request for Proposals for Audit Services 73 E. Consider Sending RFP to Interested Firms 74 75 An RFP will be sent out to interested firms. 76 77 F. Determine Date of Next Committee Meeting i. Audit Committee Guidelines 78 79 80 MOTION TO: Close the Audit Committee meeting. MADE BY: 81 Supervisor Luce 82 SECONDED BY: Supervisor Dister DISCUSSION: None further 83 RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 84

4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously

89	5.	5. RECESS TO PUBLIC HEARINGS					
90	Mr. Dadalice diagraph data Danada access to the multiple springs						
91	Mr. Radcliff directed the Board to recess to the public hearings.						
92 93							
94	6.	PIIR	LIC HEARING ON	ADOPTING FINAL FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET			
95	0.		Open the Public Hearing on Adopting Final Fiscal Year 2021 Budget				
96		B. Staff Presentation					
97		_	ublic Comments				
98			Close the Public Hearing on Adopting Final Fiscal Year 2021 Budget				
99	E. Consideration of Resolution 2021-26; Adopting Final Fiscal Year 2021 Budget						
100	and the						
101 102	I his it	em wa	s tabled until the June	meeting.			
102							
103	7	PHR	LIC HEARING ON	ADOPTING LEVYING DEBT ASSESSMENTS			
105	A. Open the Public Hearing on Adopting Levying Debt Assessments						
106							
107			MOTION TO:	Open the public hearing.			
108			MADE BY:	Supervisor Luce			
109			SECONDED BY:	Supervisor Dister			
110			DISCUSSION:	None further			
111			RESULT:	Called to Vote: Motion PASSED			
112			RESCET.	4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously			
				4/0 - Motion Lassed Onaminously			
113							
114		B. S1	taff Presentation				
115	Mr. Dadaliff want avan the recolution with the Board						
116 117	Mr. Radcliff went over the resolution with the Board.						
118	C. Public Comments						
119		C. I.					
120	There	were n	o public comments.				
121			-				
122							

D. Consideration of Resolution 2021-27; Adopting Levying Debt Assessments 123 124 125 The Board reviewed the resolution. 126 127 MOTION TO: Approve Resolution 2021-27. MADE BY: 128 Supervisor Dister 129 SECONDED BY: Supervisor Luce None further 130 DISCUSSION: **RESULT:** Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 131 4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously 132 133 E. Close the Public Hearing on Adopting Levying Debt Assessments 134 135 MOTION TO: 136 Close the public hearing. 137 MADE BY: Supervisor Dister 138 SECONDED BY: Supervisor Luce DISCUSSION: None further 139 Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 140 RESULT: 141 4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously 142 143 8. RETURN AND PROCEED TO REGULAR MEETING 144 145 146 Mr. Radcliff directed the Board to return and proceed to the regular meeting. 147 148 149 9. VENDOR AND STAF REPORTS 150 A. District Counsel 151 152 Mr. Vericker noted that the bond validation will be on Monday, May 17, 2021 at 3:30 p.m. 153 **B.** District Engineer 154 155 C. District Manager 156 157 There were no further reports from the Engineer or District Management at this time. 158 159 160 10. BUSINESS ITEMS 161 A. Consideration of Resolution 2021-28; Canvassing and Certifying Results of the 162 **Landowners Election** 163 164 Mr. Radcliff went over the resolution with the Board. 165

		P					
166		MOTION TO:	Approve Resolution 2021-28.				
167		MADE BY:	Supervisor Luce				
168		SECONDED BY:	Supervisor Dister				
169		DISCUSSION:	None further				
170		RESULT:	Called to Vote: Motion PASSED				
171			4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously				
172 173	B. Co	onsideration of Reso	lution 2021-29; Designating Officers				
174 175 176 177 178	Supervisor Motko will be the Vice-Chair, with the rest of the Board serving as Assistant Secretaries.						
179		MOTION TO:	Approve Resolution 2021-29.				
180		MADE BY:	Supervisor Dister				
181		SECONDED BY:	Supervisor Luce				
182		DISCUSSION:	None further				
183		RESULT:	Called to Vote: Motion PASSED				
184		KESOET.	4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously				
104			470 - Motion 1 asset Onlammously				
185 186	C. Consideration of Resolution 2021-30; Approving FY 2022 Budget & Setting						
187 188	7 Public Hearing						
189 190	This item was tabled until the June meeting.						
191	D. General Matters of the District						
193 194	194						
195 196 197	11. SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND COMMENTS						
198 199 200	There were no supervisor requests or comments.						
201 202	201 12. AUDIENCE COMMENTS						
203 204 205	There were no audience comments.						

206 207	13. ADJOU	RNMENT					
208	N	MOTION TQ:	Adjourn.				
209	l _N	MADE BY:	Supervisor Dister				
210	s	ECONDED BY:	Supervisor Luce				
211		DISCUSSION:	None further				
212		ESULT:	Called to Vote: Motion PASSED				
213			4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously				
214	_						
215 216	*Please note the	entire meeting is	available on disc.				
217	*These minutes	were done in sumn	nary format.				
218							
219			eal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter				
220			sed that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of				
221 222	- · ·		g the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be				
223	ouseu.						
224	Meeting minute	e wara annrovad e	at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly				
225	noticed meeting	held on	221				
226	motieca incomig						
227	DocuSigned by:		DocuSigned by:				
228	Brian Lamb		Mcholas Vister				
229	Signature ^{A249E}		Signature 878,4975,567BA4D4				
230 231	Brian Lamb		Nicholas Dister				
232	Printed Name		Printed Name				
233	mme all		T241				
234 235	Title:		Title: □ Chairman				
236	★ Secretary□ Assistant Secr	retarv	□ Vice Chairman				
237	i zasastant seei	·····	- Vice Chairman				
238							
239_	Community De	evelopment District					
241	SEA		Recorded by Records Administrator				
242 243	Established Marc	h 10, 2021					
243 244	Hillsborough Cou	nty, Florida	Brittany Crutchfield				
245	Lilliano		Signature				
246							
247	Official Distri	rt Saal	8/17/2021 Date				
248	Oniciai Distri	JE JEAI					